

RECEIVED

Dec 09 2020

SC Court of Appeals

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Court of Appeals

APPEAL FROM THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW COURT
Ralph King Anderson, III, Chief Administrative Law Judge

Appellate Case No. 2019-001706

Trial Court Case No. 17-ALJ-17-0238-CC

Amazon Services, LLC.....Appellant,

v.

South Carolina Department of RevenueRespondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT, AMAZON SERVICES, LLC**

Madison Felder, SC Bar No. 100606
Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP
110 East Court Street, Suite 200
Greenville, South Carolina 29601
Telephone: 864.577.6362
Facsimile: 864.242.9888
madisonfelder@parkerpoe.com
Kay Hobart (admission *pro hac vice* pending)
Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP
301 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1400
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Telephone: 919.835.4597
Facsimile: 919.834.4564
kayhobart@parkerpoe.com

Counsel for Council On State Taxation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
STATEMENTS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Administrative Law Court Erroneously Relied on <i>Travelscape</i>	4
II. The Evolution of Marketplace Facilitator Sales and Use Tax Collection Responsibilities Support the Need for New Legislative Authority Before Expanding the Definition of “Seller.”	7
A. The Elimination of the Physical Presence Requirement Gave States Permission to Impose Sales and Use Tax Collection Responsibilities on Remote Sellers.....	7
B. The Expansion of Sales Tax Collection Responsibilities to Marketplace Facilitators Requires Legislative Authority.....	10
C. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s <i>Walmart.com</i> Decision is Illustrative of Judicial Rejection of Expanding Sales Tax Collection Responsibilities to Marketplace Facilitators Without Legislative Change.	13
D. The Tax Act in Effect for the Periods at Issue Must Be Evaluated and Understood in Relation to the State’s Subsequent 2019 Marketplace Facilitator Amendments.....	14
III. The South Carolina Legislature Properly Avoided Retroactive Application of Collection and Remittance Responsibility on Marketplace Facilitators.	17
IV. Recent Tort Liability Cases Affirm that Amazon Services Was Not a “Seller” for Purposes of Sales Made by Third-Party Sellers on Amazon Services Website Marketplace.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alachua Cty. v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 110 So. 3d 941, 38 Fla. L. Weekly D 482 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	6
<i>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , D.N.J. No 17-2738, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123081 (D.N.J. 2018).....	19
<i>Alltel Commc'ns, Inc. v. S.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 399 S.C. 313, 731 S.E.2d 869 (2012)	16
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. City of San Luis</i> , No. 1 CA-TX 16-0009	16
<i>Bodman v. State</i> , 403 S.C. 60, 742 S.E.2d 363 (2013)	2
<i>CarMax Superstores West Coast, Inc. v. South Carolina Department of Revenue</i> , 411 S.C. 79, 767 S.E.2d 195 (2014)	2
<i>Carpenter v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , N.D. Cal. No. 17-cv-03221, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45317 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	19
<i>City of Branson v. Hotels.com, LP</i> , 396 S.W.3d 378 (Mo. Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2013)	6
<i>Cooper River Bridge, Inc. v. S.C. Tax Comm'n</i> , 182 S.C. 72, 188 S.E. 508 (1936)	16
<i>Denene, Inc. v. City of Charleston</i> , 352 S.C. 208, 574 S.E.2d 196 (2002)	15
<i>Duvall v. S.C. Budget & Control Bd.</i> , 377 S.C. 36, 659 S.E.2d 125 (2008)	15
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Fin.</i> , 22 N.Y3d 121	5
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 120 A.3d 623 (D.C. 2015)	5
<i>Fox v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 415, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 20043 (6th Cir. 2019)	19

<i>Key Corp. Capital, Inc. v. Cty. of Beaufort</i> , 373 S.C. 55, 644 S.E.2d 675 (2007)	15
<i>Media Gen. Commc’n., Inc. v. S.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 388 S.C. 138, 694 S.E.2d 525 (2010)	16
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Gibson</i> , 244 S.C. 393, 137 S.E.2d 264 (1964)	15
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753, 87 S.Ct. 1389 (1967).....	8, 9
<i>Normand v. Wal-Mart.com USA, LLC</i> , No. 2019-C-00263, 2020 WL 499760 (La. Jan. 29, 2020).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Orbitz, LLC v. Ind. Dep’t of State Revenue</i> , 66 N.E.3d 1012, No. 49T10-0903-TA-00010, 2016 Ind. Tax LEXIS 51 (Ind. T.C. Dec. 20, 2016).....	6
<i>Pitt Cty. v. Hotels.com, LP</i> , 553 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S. Ct. 1904 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. South Carolina Department of Revenue</i> , 418 S.C. 320, 792 S.E.2d 260 (Ct. App. 2016).....	2
<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 327 S.C. 271, 490 S.E.2d 261 (1997)	17, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2080, 201 L.Ed.2d 402 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Fire and Casualty Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No 19-17149, 2020 WL 6746745 (9th Cir. Nov. 17, 2020)	18, 19
<i>State v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 172 N.H. 28, 206 A.3d 333 (2019)	6
<i>Stiner v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2020-Ohio-4632, Ohio LEXIS 2205 (Ohio Oct. 1, 2020)	19
<i>In re Transient Occupancy Tax Cases</i> , 2 Cal.5th 131, 384 P.3d 1236 (2016).....	6
<i>Travelocity.com, LP v. Wyo. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2014 WY 43, 329 P.3d 131 (2014).....	6

<i>Travelscape, LLC v. South Carolina Department of Revenue</i> , 391 S.C. 89, 705 S.E.2d 28 (2011)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26, 114 S. Ct. 2018 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>Village of Rosemont v. Priceline.com Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 4438, 2011 WL 4913262 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2011).....	5
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Revenue v. Orbitz, LLC</i> , 367 Wis. 2d 593, 877 N.W.2d 372 (Ct. App. 2016).....	6

Statutes

2019 S.C. Act No. 21 (effective April 26, 2019).....	12, 14, 18
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-36-70.....	3, 12, 17
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-36-100.....	3, 19
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-36-910	3, 7
South Carolina’s Sales and Use Tax Act (S.C. Code Ann. § 12-36-5 <i>et. seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Alabama (Ala. Admin. Code § 810-6-2-.90.03 (2018))	10
Alabama (2018 HB 470)	12
Arizona (2019 HB 2757)	10, 12
Arkansas (2019 SB 576).....	10, 12
California (2019 SB 92).....	10, 12
California (2019 AB 147)	12
Colorado (2019 HB 1240)	10
Connecticut (2019 HB 7424).....	10
Connecticut (2018 SB 417)	12
District of Columbia (2018 B 22-914).....	10, 12
Georgia (2019 HB 182)	10
Georgia (2020 HB 276)	12

Hawaii (2017 SB 2514)	10
Hawaii (2019 SB 396)	12
Idaho (2019 H 259).....	10, 12
Illinois (2018 HB 3342).....	10
Indiana (2017 HB 1129).....	10
Indiana (2019 HEA 1001)	12
Iowa (2019 HF 779).....	10
Iowa (2018 SF 2417)	12
Kentucky (2018 HB 487).....	10
Kentucky (2019 HB 354)	12
Louisiana (2018 HB 17).....	10
Louisiana (2020 SB 138)	12, 14
Main Street Fairness Act, H.R. 2701, 112 th Congress (2011-2012).....	9
Main Street Fairness Act, H.R. 5660, 111 th Congress (2009-2010).....	9
Maine (2019 HP 1064).....	10, 12
Marketplace Fairness Act of 2013, S. 743, 113 th Congress (2013-2014).....	9
Marketplace Fairness Act of 2015, S. 698, 114 th Congress (2015-2016).....	9
Marketplace Fairness Act of 2017, S. 976, 115 th Congress (2017-2018).....	9
Maryland (COMAR 03.06.01.33).....	10
Maryland (2019 HB 1301)	12
Massachusetts (2019 HB 4000)	10, 12
Michigan (2019 HB 4542).....	10, 12
Michigan (2019 HB 4540, 4541, 4543)	12
Minnesota (2019 HF 5, 2019 HF 5 ch. 6).....	10, 12
Minnesota (2017 HF 1)	12

Mississippi (2020 HB 379)	10
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, Marketplace Facilitator Sales Tax Collection Model Legislation (2020).....	13
Nebraska (2019 LB 284).....	10
Nevada (2018 R189-18).....	10
Nevada (2019 AB 445)	12
New Jersey (2018 AB 4496).....	10, 12
New Mexico (2019 HB 6, 2019 HB 6 §25).....	10, 12
New York (2019 SB 6615)	10
New York (2019 S. 1509 Part G).....	12
North Carolina (2019 SB 56).....	10
North Carolina (2019 S 557).....	12
North Dakota (2019 SB 2191)	10
North Dakota (2019 SB 2338)	12
Ohio (2019 SB 166).....	10, 12
Oklahoma (2019 SB 513)	10
Oklahoma (2018 HB 1019XX)	12
Pennsylvania (2017 Act 43, Sales And Use Tax Bulletin 2019-01).....	10, 12
Rhode Island (2017 H 5175A, 2019 S 251).....	12
Rhode Island (2019 HB 5278)	10
S.C. Code Regs. § 117-300.1 (2016)	3
South Carolina (2019 SB 214).....	12
South Dakota (2016 SB 106, 2018 SB 1).....	10
South Dakota (2018 SB 2).....	12
Tennessee (2020 SB 2932, ch. 759).....	10
Tennessee (2020 SB 2182)	12

Texas (Tex. Admin. Code § 3.586 (2019)).....	10
Texas (2019 HB 1525)	12
Utah (2018 SB 2001)	10
Utah (2019 SB 168, 2020 SB 114)	12
Vermont (2016 H 873).....	10
Vermont (2019 H 536).....	12
Virginia (2019 SB 1083, 2019 HB 1722).....	10, 12
Washington (2019 SB 5581).....	10
West Virginia (2019 HB 2813).....	10, 12
Wisconsin (2017 SB 883).....	10
Wisconsin (2019 AB 251)	12
Wyoming (2017 HB 19)	10
